

No. 18-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ASHBAUGH,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANNE MARIE LOFASO
WEST VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
U.S. SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
101 Law Center Drive
Morgantown, WV 26506

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner Richard Ashbaugh

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLES OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The Circuit Courts Are Deeply and Intractably Split Regarding Whether <i>Burrage</i> Announced a Substantive Rule that Courts Must Apply Retroactively to Cases on Collateral Review	10
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important and Recurring	16
III. The Fourth Circuit Is Wrong: <i>Burrage</i> Announced a Substantive Rule that Courts Must Apply Retroactively to Cases on Collateral Review	19
IV. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Address the Question Presented and Resolve the Circuit Split	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Per Curiam Opinion of the Fourth Circuit (September 7, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Northern District of West Virginia Denying Motion for Reconsideration of Denial of Unopposed Motion for an Amended Sentence (January 23, 2018).....	4a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Northern District of West Virginia Denying Unopposed Mo- tion for an Amended Sentence (April 18, 2017)	7a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Northern District of West Virginia Dismissing Motion for Relief Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(B) (June 23, 2015)	13a
APPENDIX E: Order of the Northern District of West Virginia Denying Motion for Relief Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(B)(6)	17a
APPENDIX F: Order of the Fourth Circuit Denying Rehearing (November 14, 2018).....	25a
APPENDIX G: Statutory Provisions	26a
APPENDIX H: Excerpts of Appellee’s Brief, Fourth Circuit (May 16, 2018)	34a
APPENDIX I: Motion for Relief Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(B), Northern District of West Virginia (May 22, 2015).....	40a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX J: Exhibit A to Motion for Relief – Toxicology Report, Northern District of West Virginia (September 22, 2014).....	43a
APPENDIX K: Motion to Dismiss Petition, Northern District of West Virginia (April 10, 2014)	45a
APPENDIX L: Motion to Vacate under 28 U.S.C. § 2255, Northern District of West Virginia (March 12, 2014)	54a
APPENDIX M: Plea Agreement, Northern District of West Virginia (January 4, 2006).....	57a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	15, 22
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	15, 22
<i>Atkins v. O'Brien</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 547 (N.D. W. Va. 2015)	16
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	24
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Bruce v. Warden Lewisburg USP</i> , 868 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	17
<i>Dixon v. Warden of FCI Schuylkill</i> , 647 F. App'x 62 (3d Cir. 2016).....	15, 22
<i>Gaylord v. United States</i> , 829 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2016).....	12, 14, 22
<i>Hancock v. United States</i> , No. 16-6504, 2018 WL 1666119 (6th Cir. Jan. 5, 2018).....	17
<i>Harrington v. Ormond</i> , 900 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Weathersby</i> , 717 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Krieger v. United States</i> , 842 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perrone v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Ragland v. United States</i> , 784 F.3d 1213 (8th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santillana v. Upton</i> , 846 F.3d 779 (5th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	26
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	26
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 750 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 754 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (D. Kan. 2015)	18
<i>United States v. Sica</i> , 676 F. App'x 81 (2d Cir. 2017).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Schnippel</i> , No. 1:15-cv-69, 2015 WL 4358052 (E.D. Va. 2015)	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 656 F. App'x 70 (6th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Snider</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Or. 2016)	17
<i>Upshaw v. Lewisburg USP</i> , 634 F. App'x 357 (3d Cir. 2016)	15, 22
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	24
<i>Weldon v. United States</i> , No. 14-0691-DRH, 2015 WL 1806253 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 17, 2015)	18
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 924	23
21 U.S.C. § 841	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	6, 13, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	5, 6, 9
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	4
